

Sheriff Eric Flowers Indian River County Sheriff's Office

ARREST AFFIDAVITS THAT HAVE A SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER WILL BE REDACTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING STATE STATUES:

- SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBERS 119.071 (5) (a) FS
- MARSY'S LAW-FLORIDA CONSTITUTION ARTICLE 1, SECTION 16(B)(5)

SOME ARREST AFFIDAVITS WILL REQUIRE ADDITIONAL REDACTIONS AND THOSE AFFIDAVITS WILL BE MARKED ACCORDINGLY.



AGENCY CASE #: 25-1031

REPORT DATE: 06/12/2025

| | Maria de Caracteria | | | | | ARF | RE | ST | AF | ID | AV: | IT | | | | | |
|------------------------|------------------------|--|-----------------|---------|---------|---------------------|-------|------------|----------|------------------|---------|--------|---|-------------|----------|---------------------------|--|
| | CIRCUIT 19TH JUI | DICIAL CIR | CUIT | | 330 | EPORTING EBASTIA | | | PARTM | ENT | | | | | | REPORT DATE 06/12/2025 | |
| ION | | AGENCY ORI | # | | | AGENCY C | RI# | | | ITTING AG | SENCY O | RI# | | BOOKING A | | ORI# | |
| MAT | AGENCY CA | 5000 | IA. | | 03102 | OURT CASE | # | | JUVEN | 10200 | TYPE OF | ADDE | ST | FL031020 | 0 | | |
| OR | 25-1031 | JL # | r | KKEST # | OR CC | JUNI CASE | ** | | NO | iler | | | CUSTO | DY | | | |
| CASE INFORMATION | OBTS # | 5707 | | ENCE CO | ONFISCA | TED | | | | | EVIDE | NCE CO | ONFISCATE | D DESCRIPTI | ON | | |
| CA | 1. FELC | promou | . TRAFFIC FEL | .ONY | V | 3. MISDE | MEANO | OR [| 4. TRA | FFIC MISDI | EMEANOR | 2 | 5. | ORDINANCE | | 6. OTHER/CAPIAS | |
| | 70000 | AF | RREST | | | T | | ВО | OKING | | | T | | J | AIL | | |
| | DATE 06/12/2 | 025 | TIME 07:34 A | м | | DATE | | | TIME | | | DA | TE | | TIME | | |
| Ē. | AT BUSINES | SS? | COMPANY N | AME | | | | | 18 | 6 7 | 1 | | | | | | |
| N O | NO | | | | | | | - 27 | 11 | | 1 | | | | | | |
| TIO | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| LOCATION OF ARREST | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 7 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| F | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| LOCATION OF OFFENSE | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| TEN | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 20 0 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| <u>- 10</u> | PERSON # | PARENTS | CONT | | NTA ? | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | 1 NO | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | NO | |
| ARRESTEE | BUSINESS/0 | SOVERNMENT I | NAME | | | | | VICTIN | M TO SUE | JECT RELA | ATIONSH | IP | | | | | |
| RES | FIRST NAME | <u> </u> | | MIDDL | E NAME | : [| AST N | IAME | | | | | SUFFIX DAT | | | AGE | |
| ARF | DONNA | | | MAR | Œ | | SCHI | EBLER | | | | | 0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000 | 7/11/19 | | 58 | |
| | GENDER F | HEIGHT 5'03" | RACE W | 1 | | ISPANIC | : AL | IAS / MAID | DEN | | | 1 | ALT NAME | DESC. | CO FA | MPLEXTION IR | |
| S A STATE | BUILD | | WEI | | OR LA | | HAIR | COLOR | PHYSIC | AL FEATUR | RE | | | | | | |
| | AVERAGE | | | LBS | BLU | | BLK | | | | | | | | | | |
| | SCARS/MAR | KS/TATOOS (L | OCATION / D | ESCRIB | E) | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | DUI INDICA | TOR | SPEA | KS ENG | ISH? | HREAT? | | PROBATI | ON? | GANG AF | F? | SEX (| OFFENDER | ? MENTAL | HEALTH | HOMELESS? | |
| | NONE | | YES | | | 10 | | NO | | NO | | NO | | NO | | NO | |
| | IDENTIF | ICATION | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | DRIVER LIC | | | | | DL STATE | 10000 | ASS | 2000 | CE OF BIR | TH | | TRY OF CIT | TIZENSHIP | | | |
| | S4318959 | INDUCTION OF THE PARTY OF THE P | Truc # | | Inn. # | FL | E | MCIC # | US | | Icor | US | - In | OC# | lor | HER ID # | |
| | SOC. SEC. # INS # | | | | FBI # | | FCIC | /NCIC # | 11/2/200 | king # 5-1955 | SPN | # | | OC # | | HER ID # | |
| | PERMANENT ADDRESS | | | | | | | | | 0 (100 | | _ | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |

| NO | CHARGE # | VIC 2 | TIM PER | SON # | 0.500 | ENSE 9 | TART DAT 2025 | ΓE | OFFENSE 06/12/ | END DATE 2025 | | T1000000000000000000000000000000000000 | ENT START 2/2025 | DATE | 5 | CIDENT 5/12/ | END DATE 2025 | |
|---|------------------|----------------------|---|-----------------------|----------|--|------------------|-----------|-----------------------------|-------------------------------------|-----------|--|----------------------------|----------------------|------------------------|-----------------|------------------|--|
| CHARGE INFORMATION | JUVENILE I | REFERF | RAL | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| NFOR | CHARGE TO | YPE | 200000000000000000000000000000000000000 | E SEVERITY EMEANOR | C | RDINA | NCE # | 2000 | 4.03(1A1 | | | | - 1 | | TERY | lY | | |
| ARGE I | STATUTE D | | | | | | | | | | COUNT: | S INCREAS | SED PENAL | TY | | | OMESTIC VIOLEN | |
| H | DRUG ACT | IVITY | D | RUG TYPE | | DRUG | AMOUNT | | BAIL BO | ND TYPE | В | OND DATE | | | OND AMOUN | JNT WARRANT # | | |
| No | PERSON # | COA | RRESTE | E STATUS | NO NO | LE? | PARENT | 'S COI | NTACTED? | RELATION | SHIP TO S | SUBJECT | | | | 500-C | NTA ? | |
| EKS | BUSINESS/ | GOVER | NMENT | NAME | | | | | VICTI | M TO SUBJ | ECT RELA | ATIONSHIP | | | | | | |
| VICIIM PERSON | FIRST NAM | 77 | | | NICH | | | | NAMÉ ISSEN | | | | SUFF | IX | DATE OF BI 1/30/198 | | AGE . | |
| F | GENDER F | HEIGI 5'03 | | RACE W | 1 | THNICI NOT H OR LA | ISPANI | c A | ALIAS / MAII | DEN | | | ALT N | AME [| DESC. | | MPLEXTION IR | |
| | BUILD AVERAGI | | | | | HAZ | COLOR | HAI BL | r color N | PHYSICA | L FEATUR | RE | | | | | | |
| | SCARS/MAR | RKS/TA | TOOS (L | OCATION / I | DESCRIBE | :) | | | | | | | | 25 540 | | | | |
| | NONE | ATOR | | YES | KS ENGL | 122-13-13 | THREAT? | | | | GANG AF | F? | SEX OFFEI NO | X OFFENDER? MENTAL H | | | HOMELESS? | |
| | IDENTIF | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | T250534 | | | | | | DL STATE | DL | CLASS | PLAC | E OF BIR | тн с | OUNTRY O | F CIT | IZENSHIP | | | |
| | SOC. SEC. | # | | INS # | | FBI # | | FCI | FCIC/NCIC # BOOKING # SPN # | | | # | DO | OC # | 07 | HER ID # | | |
| | PERMAN | IENT | ADDRE | ss | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | PERSON RE | SIDEN | CE CODE | : | | | | PHON | VE # | E-M | 1AIL | | | | | | | |
| victim's family, request that their heard v | | | | | | SY'S LAW? Was the victim notified of the to be informed, to be present, and to be rd when relevant, at all crucial stages of riminal proceedings, to the extent that | | | | be NOTIFICATION? of Does the victim | | | 1777 | CTIM RELEA | | | | |



YES

YES

YES

YES

VICTIM TO SUBJECT RELATIONSHIP FAMILY MEMBER_CHILD

AGENCY CASE #: 25-1031 REPORT DATE: 06/12/2025

| CIAL | RST NAME | | | LAST NAME GOEMANS | BADGE # 437 | SIGNATURE METHOD DIGITAL | |
|--|------------------------------------|---------|-------|----------------------------------|----------------|--------------------------|--|
| OFFICIAL THE STATE OF | I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE A 06/12/2025 | ABOVE A | O8:13 | ATEMENTS ARE TRUE AND CORRECT ON | OFFICER SIGN | NATURE | |

| | | | | 988 | 11.6) |
|------|---|---------------|------------------------|------------------|-----------------------------|
| P C | AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME | BADGE-#[| AFFIRMING AGENCY ORI # | SIGNATURE METHOD | AFFRMING OFFICIAL STONATURE |
| MIN | (LUICOVY | 19993 | | | XIII |
| FF. | SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON | 1/12/25 AT 09 | 5610 BY | | |
| AFIO | WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PRODUC | CED | | AS IDENTIFIC | CATIONLEO/CO (FSS 117.10) |



AGENCY CASE #: 25-1031

REPORT DATE: 06/12/2025

| AGENCT CAS | JL #. | 25 10 | ,,, | | | UIX I | 7712. | 00/12 | 2023 | | |
|--|----------------------------------|-------------------------------------|---|---------------------------------------|-----------------------------------|---------------------|---------------------------------------|--|----------------------------|--|---------------------|
| The undersigned certifies and 06/12/2025 On | swears that C , at | 08:13 | s just and reas (Specifically inc | | | | | med defendan | t committed th | e following violation | of law: |
| On Thursday June 12, disturbance in progres involving a mother and | 2025 at s. Dispat | approxin tch advis | nately 0630 | hours, I | respond | ed to | • | | | to a domestic as in progress | |
| I made contact with the possession of a dog leastated she grabbed the began to strike Schieb parties, it was determined. | sh or to leash a ler. Both | walk the nd part of parties : | e dog. Schie of Theissen' stated a ph | ebler atte s clothin ysical alt | empted to g and be ercation | grab to gan to good | the dog le pull. Once ed on the | ash from 1 this occur ground. Do | heissen, ar red, as per | nd in the proces | issen |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | Towns | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | 7 | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME | | | | | | SUB | SCRIBED A | ND AFFIRME | D TO BEFOR | E ME ON | |
| AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNAT | URE | | | | v | VHO IS A | LAW ENFO | DRCEMENT C | FFICER OR N | OTARY | |
| swear/affirm the above atta | ached sta | tements a | re true and c | orrect. | OFFICER'S | SIGNAT | URE | | | | |
| P.C. Exists for Charge(s): | ☐ YES | | | Judge's | Signature | | | | Da | ite | |
| I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NO | AND PLACE D | AR, THAT I MAY | ANSWER THE OFF BE HELD IN CONTI ILT. YOUR SIGNATU | EMPT OF COUR | RT AND A WARR | ANT FOR MY | ARREST SHAL | L BE ISSUED, SIGN | SHOULD I WILLFUL | LY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFO TO APPEAR IS NOT AN AC | ORE THE OMISSION |

DEFENDANT/JUVENILE SIGNATURE

PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT

PARENT/GUARDIAN SIGNATURE

| | INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE | | | | | | | Case Report # 2025-00061982 Booking # 25 - 1959 | | | | | | | | | |
|--|--|--------------------|------------|------------------------|-------------|------------|-------|---|-------------------------|--------------|-------------------|--|-----------------------|--------------|---------------------------|----------|----------------|
| | | | | T AFFIDA | | | | | X | Arrest Af | | | | | ile Arrest Affidavit | | |
| IVE | | Ve | | 41st Ave h, Florida | 32060 | | | | | | Civil Citation | | | N 1400/18811 | ile Complaint Affid | | |
| ADMINISTRATIVE | Charge Type, check | | | | | | 10 " | | | | □ Domest | | | Veapons / | 011570 | 180 | |
| STF | as many as apply | ☐ Felony ☐ Traffic | | ☑ Misdem ☐ Traffic I | | | Ordin | nance | | Victim | Domest | ic violenc | e v | veapons / | Seized | | |
| NIM | Location of Arrest | _ Traine | relong | - rraine r | model rical | 101 | Out | | Locati | ion of Offen | se | | | | 1 fa | ACT | |
| ADI | 4055 41ST A | | | | | | | | | | Γ AVENU ACH FL | | _ | | | T | |
| | Date of Arrest | | of Arrest | D | ate of Offe | nse | Fi | ngerprint | | | | 02000 | | ingerprinte | ed By | 100 | |
| | 06/12/202 | 5 | 14:30 | | 06/12 | /2025 | | ☐ Ident | fication | n Only I | AFIS | | Criminal | A | WELLS | | |
| | Name | otin lo | | | | | | | | | Alias | | | | | | |
| ille | Adult - Doris | stin, Jo | ny | | Sex | Heig | iht | Weight | ht Eye Color Hair Color | | | | | | nail Address | | |
| Iven | 13873 | | | | | | | | | 10.552 | RO | 0.50550 | _K | 1200 | | | |
| Defendant Adult / Juvenile | Black Male 5 ' 11 ' Scars, Marks, Tattoos | | | | | | | | | | | Scho | ol Child Atter | nds | | | |
| de | Land Address (atra | at Ant Nive | | | | | | | | | | | | | | Vetera | |
| nt A | Local Address (stre 416 24TH S | | | ierce l | 1 349 | 50 | | | | | | | Phone | | | □ Y | an \square N |
| ndai | Permanent Address | | | | L 043 | 50 | | | | | | - 10 A S | Phone | | Parent Co | | |
| efel | | | | | | | | | | | | | 12.12.15.100.750 | | Y D N D | N/A | 1 |
| 0 | Driver's License Nu | | 9 | Social S | Security No | umber | DOB | | - 1 | Place Of Bi | rth | | | | n Occupation | | |
| Again. | D6256039430 | | ion of eac | ial cocurity | number fr | om an ar | | /24/19 | _ | verify ident | ity and may b | a chared | with other la | Yenforcen | Unknown nent agencies. | | |
| 28 | Co-Defendant Name | | - | lai security | Rac | | S | | | Date of Birt | | e shareu | Arrest | | | temeanor | - |
| Def | CO-Deterioant Name | (030, 11130, 1 | viidale) | | 5078 | | | | | | | | ☐ At Lar | | Juvenile | | |
| Co Def | Co-Defendant Name | (Last, First, I | Middle) | | Rad | е | S | ex | | | | | | | | temeanor | |
| | | | | | | | | | | with the | | | ☐ At Lar | ge 🗆 | Juvenile | | |
| #SE | Charge Descrip | tion | | - | - | | | - | _ | | Counts | | Ø F.S. | Statu | ute/Ordinance | # | |
| GE | 2ND DEGREE | | THEFT | pulmina | | | | | -0.00 | 3.65.0 | 1 | | Ord. | 2000 | 2.014.3a[2798 | | |
| CHARGE | Citation # | | | | | | | | Bond Amount | | | | | | rt Case # | | |
| 5 | □ PC 🛛 Capia | s/Warrant | □В | W D | v PU [| ☐ Citation | , | □ Dom | ectic \ | /iol Ini | ROR Writ Att. | | XX Misder | | 2024CF1089 | | _ |
| | што штопри | 137 V GIT GIT | | VV 🗀 30 | | _ Citation | _ | _ DOI!! | CSHC V | riot irij. | - VVIII. ALL. | | LE MISUE | incanor | _ T clony | | |
| | Charge Descrip | tion | | | | | | | | | Counts | | ☐ F.S. | State | ute/Ordinance | # | |
| ARGE | Citation # | | | | | | | | | | Bond Amou | ınt | ☐ Ord. | Cour | t Casa # | - | _ |
| СНА | Citation # | | | | | | | | | | Bona Amot | arit | | Cou | rt Case # | | |
| | □PC □Capia | s/Warrant | □В | W 🗆 Ju | v PU | Citation | 1 | □ Dom | estic V | fiol Inj. | ☐ Writ Att. | | ☐ Misder | meanor | ☐ Felony | | |
| | Describes | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| ED | Reasoning | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| ER | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| JCC NOT OFFERED | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| TOT | Comments | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 20 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| , | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Adults Only Hold for First Appearance Do Not Bond Out. Reason: | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| ADMINISTRATIVE | The preceding is true to the best of my present knowledge or belief. | | | | | | | | | | ribed before r | The state of the s | ndersigned , 20 25 | Y INO | Receiving Dep | | |
| STR | Officer's / Complain | nant's Signa | ture | | | | | Si | gnatus | - | My J | ~ k | 26206 EUS | | | / Time | , |
| NIMO | 10. No. / Dist. | | | | | | | Print or Type Name A. WELLS Notary / Law Enforcement Officer in Performance of Official Duties Personally Known | | | | | | | | | |
| A | 6180 Name (Printed) | | | | | | | of Official Duties Personally Known D Produced Employee D# | | | | | | | | | |
| | Rollando, T | homas | A39 | 4 | | | | | ₩.e | raurially Kn | UYVII | | Froduced | S S | 620 | 6 | |
| F 15 | Marsy's Law Inf | ormation | | 's Name: | | | | | | | | | | | | | Egylin . |
| Marsy's Law rights have been provided to the victim N | | | | | | | | N | Victim | would li | ke to have t | heir infor | mation protected | N | _ | | |



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Case Report # 2025-00061982

Arrest Affidavit Report



NARRATIVE

| On Thursday, 6/12/2025, at approximately 1434 hours I responded to the Indian River County Sheriff's Office, in reference to a subject wanting to turn themselves in. |
|---|
| I made contact with a subject who identified himself as Jony Doristin. Jony provided me with a copy of the capias given to him by Judge Meadows. I placed Jony into handcuffs and then into the rear seat of my patrol car. |
| I then ran Jony by name and date of birth via dispatch who advised that Jony did have an active arrest warrant out of Indian River County. |
| I transported Jony to the Indian River County Jail where he was booked for the active warrant, reference Indian River County Court case number 312024CF001089A. |
| Jony's bond amount was set as "ROR" or release on own recognizance. |
| End of report. |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief |

Rollando, Thomas A394

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

NOTARY/ ASA

My comission expires

Agency

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Case Report # 2025-00062058 Booking # 15-196 INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT Arrest Affidavit 4055 41st Ave Juvenile Civil Citation Juvenile Complaint Affidavit **ADMINISTRATIVE** Vero Beach, Florida 32960 OBTS# 310//5 Court Case # 312023CF001062 Charge Type, check ☐ Domestic Violence Weapons / Seized ☐ Misdemeanor ☐ Ordinance as many as apply □ Traffic Felony ☐ Traffic Misdemeanor ☐ Other Location of Arrest Location of Offense **4055 41ST AVENUE 4055 41st AVENUE** VERO BEACH, FL 32960 VERO BEACH FL 32960-Fingerprinted By Date of Arrest Date of Offense Time of Arrest Fingerprinted 06/12/2025 18:25 06/12/2025 ☐ Identification Only ☐ Criminal ☐ AFIS Alias Adult - RAMOS, DAVID Race Weight Eye Color Sex Hair Color Email Address Height White 5'9" Male 209 BRO BLK Scars, Marks, Tattoos School Child Attends Local Address (street, Apt. Number) Veteran Phone Defendant 77 S OAK STREET Fellsmere, FL 32948 □ Y (772)494-8721 Permanent Address or Parent's Name of Juvenile Parent Contacted Phone Y D N D N/A Driver's License Number / State Citizen Occupation Social Security Number DOB Place Of Birth R520160994620 / FL 12/22/1999 Construction Worker FL - FLORIDA * Collection of social security number from an arrested individual is to verify identity and may be shared with other law enforcement agencies ☐ Arrested ☐ Misdemeanor Felony Race Sex Date of Birth or Age Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) Def ☐ At Large ☐ Juvenile ☐ Misdemeanor ပ္ပ ☐ Arrested ☐ Felony Race Sex Date of Birth or Age Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) ☐ At Large ☐ Juvenile Charge Description Ø F.S Statute/Ordinance # Counts POSS CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE Ord. 1 893.13 CHARG Citation # **Bond Amount** Court Case # 7500 312023CF001062 □ PC □BW ☐ Juv PU ☐ Writ Att X Felony ☐ Citation ☐ Misdemeanor □ Domestic Viol In Charge Description Counts F.S. Statute/Ordinance # Ord. Citation # **Bond Amount** Court Case # □ PC ☐ Capias/Warrant □BW ☐ Juv PU Felony ☐ Citation ☐ Writ Att. ☐ Misdemeanor □ Domestic Viol Ini Reasoning OFFERED JCC NOT Comments Adults Only ☐ Hold for First Appearance Do Not Bond Out. Reason: **ADMINISTRATIVE** The preceding is true to the best of my present knowledge or belief. Sworn to and subscribed before me, the undersigned Authority this 12 day of JUNE, 20 Receiving Deputy (Print) Officef's / Complainant red Date / Time BOOKING USE Print or Type Name ID. No. / Dist Receiving Deputy (Signature) Notary / Law Enforcement Officer in Performance 6255 of Official Duties Name (Printed) Personally Known ☐ ID Produced Binner, Austin A578 Victim's Name: State of Florida Marsy's Law Information Marsy's Law rights have been provided to the victim. Victim would like to have their information protected .



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00062058

NARRATIVE

On 06/12/2025 at approximately 1825 hours, I Deputy Austin BInner served David Ramos with an active Indian River

| Count 1 FSS 893.13 Poss of Control Substance (7,500 Bond). | | |
|--|---|-----------------|
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| he preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief | | |
| RRESTING OFFICER SIGNATURE | Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA | 12 day of JUNE |
| Aust Austin A578 | My comission expires | LEO |
| Dillion, Austria Auto | AgencyINDIAN RIVER COUNTY S | HERIFF'S OFFICE |

Fort Pierce FL

| | INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE | | | | | | | | Case Report # 2025-00062064 Booking #25-1962 | | | | | | | | | |
|----------------------------|--------------------------------------|---------------|---|-------------|--------------|---------------|----------|----------------|--|---------------------|-----------------|------------|----------------|----------|-------------|------------------|----------------|--|
| | | | ARRES | T AFFIC | TIVAC | 100 | | A . | | Arrest Af | | | | | Juvenile | Arrest Affidavit | | |
| ME | | V | 4055 ero Bead | 41st Av | | 60 | 1 | | _ | 40100000 | Civil Citation | | | | | Complaint Affid | | |
| ADMINISTRATIVE | Charge Type, check | | | | | | | | | ase# | - Domostic | Violense | | OBTS : | # 3 /c | | 185 | |
| IST | as many as apply | ☐ Felo | ny ic Felony | | | - 19-10 STATE | | dinance her | VIC | tim | □ Domestic | violence | 3 | vvea | pons / Se | iized | | |
| N | Location of Arrest | | ic i diony | - Traine | imodel | riculio | | | cation | of Offen | se | | | | | | | |
| AD | | | | ĺ | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Date of Arrest | Lim | e of Arrest | | Date of | Offense | | Fingerprinted | | | | | _ | Finge | erprinted | By | | - |
| | 06/12/202 | 500 | 18:40 | | | 12/202 | | ☐ Identifica | | Only | AFIS | | Criminal | l mg | - | one | \sim | |
| | Name | | | 225 0 | | | | | | | Alias | | | | | | | |
| le | Adult - Trim | ıble, G | lenn'ne | cia Ja | | 100 | | har ra | | | | li i i i | | | Te | | | |
| reni | Race Black | | | | Se | 000 | ight '4' | Weight | | | | | | | Email | Address | | |
| Defendant Adult / Juvenile | Scars, Marks, Tatto | 005 | | | F | ema 5 | 4 | 113 | | Б | 10 | Scho | ol Child | Attends | | | - | |
| Iult | | 1202 | | | | , | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| t Ac | | | | | | | | | | | | | Phone | 070 | | | 95 | teran |
| dan | remanentacones | S OF Paren | rs wame o | Juvenije | | | | | | | | | (772) Phone | 979- | 1835 | Parent Co | ntacted | The state of the s |
| efen | | | | | | | | | | | | | riione | | | Y D N D | | |
| ۵ | Driver's License No | umber / Sta | ate | Socia | l Securi | ty Number | DC | | | ace Of B | irth | | | | Citizen | Occupation | | |
| 100 | T651-290-03 | | | | | | _ | 2/27/200 | _ | | ORIDA | | 71 11 | | Υ | Unemploye | d | |
| 907 | Co Defeadant Name | | | cial securi | ty numb | Race | | Sex | | enfy iden | tity and may be | shared | | r law en | □ Fe | | emeanor | |
| Co Def | Co-Defendant Name | e (cast, Firs | , widdie) | | Ann 25 accom | 11000 | | OCA | | ate of bill | it of Age | | (F) (F) (F) | Large | □ Ju | | | |
| Co | Co-Defendant Name | e (Last, Firs | , Middle) | | | Race | | Sex | Da | ate of Birt | h or Age | | | ested | □Fe | | emeanor | |
| | <u> </u> | | , | | | | | | | | | | □ At | Large | □ Ju | venile | | |
| 1000 | Charge Descrip | otion | | | | _ | - | | _ | | Counts | | Ø F.5 | 3. | Statute | /Ordinance | # | |
| GE | Battery | ********* | | | | | | | | | 1 | | □ Or | d. | 784.0 | 3 | | |
| CHARGE | Citation # | | | | | | | | Bond Amount \$500.00 | | | | | | Court | Case # | | |
| Ĭ | ☑ PC ☐ Capia | as/Warran | t 🗆 🛭 | w D | Juv PU | ☐ Citatio | on | ☐ Domest | tic Viol | l Inj. | ☐ Writ Att. | | ⊠ Mi | sdemea | nor | ☐ Felony | | |
| retro | Charas Deserie | -tlan | | | | | _ | | | | Caunta | | □ F.5 | | Ctatut | Ordinanca | 4 | |
| ARGE | Charge Descrip | otion | | | | | | | | | Counts | | □ Or | | Statute | /Ordinance | + | |
| AR | Citation # | | | | | | | | | | Bond Amour | nt | | | Court | Case # | 2 | |
| CH | □PC □ Capia | as/Warran | | 144 - | les DU | T Citation | | □ Domest | No Mod | 1.1-1 | ☐ Writ Att. | | | | | ☐ Felony | | |
| Asse | шес шсары | as/vvarran | | W 0 | Juv PU | ☐ Citatio | JII | □ Domest | tic viol | e irg. | LI VVIII AII. | | L IVII | sdemea | HOI | - Pelotiy | _ | - |
| 0 | Reasoning | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | 1900 | |
| ERE | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| JCC NOT OFFERED | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| TO. | Comments | | | | | | | | | ALLER | | | | | 7.027-11 | | | |
| CN | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| ñ | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Adults Only | : | *************************************** | | | - | | - | - | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | . 486 (.) | | | | | | |
| TIVE | The preceding is tr | ue to the b | est of my p | resent kno | owledge | or belief. | | | | 17 | ribed before m | | | | ONLY | Receiving Depr | Ity (Print) | |
| TRA. | Officer's J/Complai | nant's Sigr | nature | 2// | - | +1 | | | ority th | nist d | day of July | OC. | 20_0\$ | | | Received Date | / Time | WWW 23554 |
| ADMINISTRATIVE | Claston) | h, | 6 | / | / | The | -9 | 1000 | | pe Name | JHI | 35 | | | BOOKING USE | 6/12/2: | 5 19 | 46 |
| DMI | ID. No. 7 Dist. | | | | | | | 733733 | | | ement Officer i | n Perfor | mance | | ING | Receiving Dep | uty (Signa | ature) |
| A | 5940 Name (Printed) | | | | | | (Marine | | | Duties onally Kn | own | _ ID | Produce | ed | - Š | Employee ID # | $\underline{}$ | |
| | Consalo, A | nthony | A36 | 4 | | | | | | | | 15 30 7 | | | m | 573 | D | |
| 348 | Marsy's Law In | formatio | n | | | YA WHITI | _ | AD | | v | 14.4 | 1110 | | | | tion protected | N | 200 |



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00062064

NARRATIVE

| On Thursday. June 12th, 2025, at 1827 hours, I conducted a traffic stop on a Nissan sedan in front of The driver, Bobby Charles King Jr., and the passenger, Glenn'necia Jaylen Trimble, both advised they lived at the aforementioned address (rooming house). While conducting the traffic stop, I observed and watch the traffic stop. Upon clearing the traffic stop, Public Safety Dispatch advised there was a disturbance at the same address. I responded back to the location of the traffic stop and met with the complainant, Tonya Renee Whitehead. |
|---|
| Whitehead advised that at the conclusion of my previous traffic stop, Trimble exited the vehicle and walked back towards the residence, which I observed prior to clearing the stop. Whitehead continued by stating that Trimble walked straight over towards her and engaged in a verbal altercation with her by calling her nosey, due to her being one of the bystanders that exited the residence and stood in the front yard for the duration of the traffic stop. |
| Whitehead stated that Trimble got in her face and poked her in her left cheek. Whitehead advised she wanted to prosecute Trimble for battery. I then made contact with Trimble who denied the allegations. Assisting deputies on scene spoke with additional residents/bystanders who advised they witnessed the altercation and provided supporting statements to Whitehead's allegation. I did not observe any redness / marks / bruises on Whitehead's cheek but due to supporting witness statements, my investigation found Trimble to be in violation of FSS 784.03, battery. |
| It should be noted that while escorting Trimble in handcuffs to the back seat of my agency issued patrol vehicle, Trimble told Whitehead that when she gets out of jail she's going to "really hit her." I advised that Trimble everything was being recorded and she replied by stating "I don't give a fuck" |
| The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief |

Sworn and Subscribed before me this

NOTARY/ ASA

Agency

My comission expires

A

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Consalo, Anthony A364

LEO

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

day of JUNE

| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | IUIT | 10 | f(I) | SIL |
|-----------------------|--------------------------------------|------------------|--|-----------------|----------|----------------------|--------------------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------|-----------|--------------|---------|---------------------|-----------------------|----------|---------|-------|
| | INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE | | | | | | | se Repo | t# 2025 | -0006 | 2066 | Boo | oking | #25- | 19 | 63 | |
| | | | RREST AFFI | | 001110 | . 4 | DX. | Arrest Af | fidavit | | | | | Arrest Affida | | | |
| ш | | | 4055 41st A | ve | 11/2 | 1 | | Juvenile (| Civil Citation | | | | uvenile | Complaint A | ffidavit | | |
| STRATIVE | | Ver | o Beach, Flori | da 32960 | /IX | £/ | Court | Case# | 024CT01 | 6712 | 40 OI | BTS# | 31 | 01157 | 08 | 6 | |
| 1R | Charge Type, check | ☐ Felony | ⊠ Misde | emeanor | □ Or | dinance | | Victim | ☐ Domestic | Violence | | Weapo | | | | | |
| | | ☐ Traffic F | Felony Traffi | ic Misdemeand | or 🗆 Ot | her | | | | | | | | | | | |
| ADMIIN | Location of Arrest | | | | | | 250371003 | ion of Offen | | | | | | | | | |
| ₹ | 4055 41ST A\ | | 2060 | | | | | | CAVENUE ACH FL 3 | | | | | | | | ļ. |
| | VERO BEACH Date of Arrest | Time of | | Date of Offen | se | Fingerprin | | KU BE | ACH FL 3 | 2960 | | Finger | printed | Ву | | | |
| | 06/12/2025 | ESPOSIFICACIONES | 18:57 | 06/09/ | 2025 | ☐ Ident | tificatio | n Only | AFIS | | Criminal | | | - Wa | Sh | , | |
| | Name | | | | | | 17-12-17-1 | | Alias | | | | | | | | |
| e | Adult - Morris | son, Ly | nford Jam | | | | | | | | | | Te . | | | | |
| <u> </u> | Race | | | Sex | Height | Weight | | Eye Cold | | Hair C | | | Ema | il Address | | | |
| à | Black Scars, Marks, Tattoos | | | Male | 5'5 | 12 | 45 | В | २० | School | ol Child Att | ends | _ | | | | - |
| <u> </u> | Scars, Marks, Talloos | | | | | | | | | Johns | or or market | orido | | | | | |
| Adu | Local Address (street | Apt. Numl | ber) | | | | | | | | Phone | | | | Т | Vete | ran |
| ant | 433 21ST ST | REET F | ort Pierce | , FL 3495 | 0- | | | | | | (772)3 | 70-42 | 222 | | | ΠY | ПИ |
| Defendant | Permanent Address of | | TAX TO SERVICE STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR | | | | | | | | Phone | | | | Conta | | |
| Defe | | | | | | | | | | | | - 10 | 2/4/ | | 1 🗆 | N/A I | |
| | Driver's License Num | | Soci | al Security Nur | | ов 07/03/1 | - 1 | Place Of B | rth ITERNATIO | ONAL | | 1 | Y | Occupation Retired | | | |
| Sp. X | M40393507000 | | on of social secu | rity number fro | | | | | | | vith other l | aw enfo | <u> </u> | | | | |
| 10 | Co-Defendant Name (I | | | Race | | Sex | | Date of Birt | | | Arres | | | | Nisden | neanor | |
| Def | es serenamentame (| | | 2000000 | | 02/0/83 | | | | | ☐ At La | arge | □Ju | venile | | | |
| ဗိ | Co-Defendant Name (L | ast, First, N | Niddle) | Race | • | Sex | | Date of Birth or Age | | | | | | | Misden | neanor | |
| | | | | | | | ☐ At Large | | | | | | ☐ Juvenile | | | | |
| 204.63 | Observe Descripti | | | | | | Counts 🔯 F.S. | | | | | | Statute/Ordinance # | | | | |
| ш | Charge Description PROB VIOLATI | | · D | | | | | | Counts | | □ Ord. | | | 06 [3848] | | | |
| CHARGE | Citation # | ON WIS | עפ | | | | _ | | Bond Amou | | u Olu. | | | Case # | | 571 | |
| H | Ollullott # | | | | | | No Bond | | | | | | | 4CT0167 | 12A | .0 | |
| | ☐ PC 🖾 Capias | Warrant | □ BW □ | Juv PU | Citation | ☐ Don | nestic \ | /iol Inj. | ☐ Writ Att. | | 🛛 Misd | emean | or | ☐ Fel | ony | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| ш | Charge Description | on | | | | | | | Counts | | F.S. | 1 | Statut | te/Ordinan | ce# | | |
| CHARGE | Citation # | | | | | | - | _ | Bond Amou | | Ord. | - | Court | Case # | - | | |
| HA | Oltation # | | | | | | | | Dona Amou | | | - [| | 0000 # | | | |
| ٥ | □ PC □ Capias | Warrant | □BW □ |] Juv PU | Citation | □ Don | nestic \ | √iol Inj. | ☐ Writ Att. | | ☐ Misd | emean | or | ☐ Fel | ony | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| RED | Reasoning | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| JCC NOT OFFERED | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| IOT | Comments | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| SC | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| ĭ | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Adults Only | Hold for F | irst Appearance I | Do Not Bond C | 1: | | - | | 777 | | | | | | | | |
| Щ | The preceding is true | to the bes | t of my present k | nowledge or be | Ic | Sworn t | o and subs | cribed before n | ne, the ur | dersigned | | | Receiving | Deputy | (Print) | | |
| E . | , | | , p. 2001.11 | 9 4, 0 | | | | | day of JU | | | | ONLY | JA | 15 | 5 | |
| ADMINISTRATIVE | Officer's / Complaina | nt's Signat | ure | | | | Signatu | | | - | | | EO | Received D | ate / T | | , |
| SIN | 10 | | | | | | Print or Type Name THIS 9 6/12/25 19 | | | | | | | 19 | | | |
| IWO | ID. No. / Dist. | | | | | 1 | Notary / | Law Enforce | ement Officer | | mance | | NG | Receiving | Deputy | (Signal | tere) |
| A | 5795 Name (Printed) | | | | | 0 | | al Duties ersonally Kr | nown | | Produced | | BOOKING USE | Employee I | D# | | |
| | Le, Quang | K94 | | | | | - | a sorially Kr | IO (VIII | | . roduced | | BO | 57 | | | |
| | 5 5 JR 68 B VE | | Victim's Name | e: State of | Florida | | | | | -3-37- | | | 2 | | V - | | |
| | Marsy's Law Info | rmation | Marsy's Law ri | ictim_ | N | Victim | would li | ke to have | their i | inform | ation prote | cted _ | N | | | | |



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT

4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960



Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00062066

| Edward great programmer grant and and and | | | | | | | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| NARE | RATIVE | | | | | | | | |
| On June 12th, 2025, at approximately 1900 hours, I made contact with Lynford Morrison at 4055 41st Avenue, Indian River County Sheriff's Office. | | | | | | | | | |
| The defendant responded to the Sheriff's Office to turn himself in for active Indian River County Warrant VP202416712 for Violation of Probation. | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief | 12 11 2 | | | | | | | | |
| ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE | Sworn and Subscribed before me this 12 day of JUNG NOTARY/ ASA | | | | | | | | |
| Le | My comission expires LEO | | | | | | | | |
| Le, Quang K94 | Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE | | | | | | | | |

| INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE | | | | | | | Case Report # 2025-00062076 Booking # 2005- /964 | | | | | | | | | | | |
|--------------------------------------|--|---------|-----------------------|-----------|-----------|--------------|--|--|---|--|------------------------------|--------------|------------------|-------------------|------------------|-------------------------|---------------|---------------|
| | ARREST AFFIDAVIT | | | | | | | | □ Juvenile Arrest Affidavit | | | | | | | | | |
| ₹ | 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960 | | | | | | | ☐ Juvenile Civil Citation ☐ Juvenile Complaint Affidavit | | | | | | | avit | , | | |
| ADMINISTRATIVE | Charge Type, check Felony Misdemeanor Ordinance | | | | | 1 | t Case# | □ Dome | estic Viole | ence | | S#3101187089 | | | | | | |
| IIST | as many as apply | | Traffic Felony | | fic Misde | | | | | Victim Domestic Violence Weapons / Seized | | | | | | | | |
| DMI | Location of Arrest | | | | | | | | 1000 | tion of Offe | | 00002 | | | | | | |
| A | 4055 41ST A | | | | | | | | | | T AVEN | | 30- | | | | | |
| ¥. | Date of Arrest | 2070 | Time of Arrest | | | Offense | 202 | Fingerprin | Ntification Only AFIS Criminal Fingerprinted By | | | | | | | | | |
| | 06/12/202 Name | 5 | 19:29 | • | 06 | /12/20 | 25 | ☐ Iden | tificatio | on Only | AFIS | | Crimi | nal | 1211 | JV W - | | |
| a | Adult - Willi | am | s, Nakayla | Alex | andri | а | | | | | Allas | | | | | 200000 110,000 | | |
| enll | Race | | | | | | Height | Weight | | Eye Co | | | air Color | | Emai | Address | | |
| Defendant Adult / Juvenile | Black Scars, Marks, Tatto | 005 | | | | ema | 5'3 | . 24 | 40 | B | LK | | BLK chool Chi | ld Attends | , | | | |
| all | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| nt A | Local Address (street) 251 6TH DF | | 하는 항상 경기에 있다면 하는 것이다. | EACH | FI 3 | 2962 | | | | | | | Phon (77 | e 2)501- | 0557 | | Vet | eran 🔁 N |
| nda | Permanent Addres | | | | | 2302 | | | | | | | Phon | | | Parent Co | | |
| Defe | Driver's License No | usala a | r / State | - Io | | | - | | | | | <u> </u> | | | Citizon | Y □ N □ Occupation | N/A | |
| | W452621055 | | | Soc | ial Secur | ity Numbe | r D | ов 03/01/2 | 005 | Place Of E | sirth LORIDA | Uevo) | Bear | h | Y | Nurse | | |
| | | , | Collection of so | cial secu | rity numb | er from a | | | | | | | ed with o | ther law e | | | | |
| ef | Co-Defendant Name | (Las | t, First, Middle) | | | Race | | Sex | | Date of Birth or Age ☐ Arrested ☐ Felony ☐ Misdemean ☐ At Large ☐ Juvenile | | | | | | | | |
| Co Def | Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) Race Sex | | | | Sex | | Date of Bir | th or Age | | | Arrested | □Fe | | emeanor | | | | |
| 98 | | | | | | | _ | | | | | | | At Large | □ Ju | venile | | |
| 475 | Charge Description Counts □ F.S. Statute/Ordinance # | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 3GE | VIOL PROB | | | | | | | | | | 1 | | | Ord. | 948.0 | 6M | | |
| CHARGE | Citation # | | | | | | | | Bond Amount Court Case # | | | | | | | | | |
| | □PC □ Capi | as/W | 'arrant 🛛 🖾 🛭 | SW E | Juv PU | ☐ Cita | ation | ☐ Don | nestic | Viol Inj. | ☐ Writ Att. | | 120 | Misdeme | anor | ☐ Felony | | |
| 13/4 | Charge Descrip | tion | | | | - | | | _ | | Counts | | | F.S. | Statute | e/Ordinance | // | |
| GE | Charge Descrip | / |). | | | | | | | Ord. | | | | - | | | | |
| CHARGE | Citation # | | | - EA LO | | | | | | | Bond Am | ount | | 1 | Court Case # | | | |
| 0 | □PC □ Capi | as/W | arrant 🗆 E | SW E | Juv PU | Cita | ation | □ Don | mestic Viol Inj. Writ Att. Misdemeanor Felony | | | | | | | | | |
| Victor | Reasoning | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| (ED | Reasoning | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| FEF | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| JCC NOT OFFERED | Comments | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| ON 3 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| J. | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Adults Only | ΠН | old for First Appe | earance | Do Not B | ond Out. I | Reasor | n: | | | | | | | | | | |
| ш | The preceding is tr | ue to | the hest of my r | resent k | nowledge | or helief | | - Io | · · · · · · | | | | | | ALCOHOL: | Receiving Dep | ity (Print) | |
| ATIV | The preceding is to | ue to | the best of my p | neseni k | nowledge | e or belier. | | - | worn t authorit | 11 | cribed before | | | M (1) (1) (1) (1) | NLY | D 15 2 | hune | n |
| STR | Officer's / Complai | nant's | | -6 | 295 | _ | | S | Signatu | re | 15 SU | | | | O HS | Received Date | | 100 |
| ADMINISTRATIVE | ID. No. / Dist. | - (| (19) | p+ 0 | -4) | | | | | Type Name | e <i>D S</i> cement Offi | | rformanc | e | BOOKING USE ONLY | Q//Z/Z Receiving Dep | | 129 iture) |
| AD | 6295 | | _// | | | | | | f Offici | ial Duties | | | | | OKIN | DUS | hure | _ |
| 1 | Name (Printed) Ortega, Co | b | A675 | | | | | | P P | ersonally K | nown | | D Prod | ıced | BOC | Employee ID # | | |
| | | | Victin | n's Nam | e: STA | TE OF F | LORI | DA | | | | | | | | V (2) | | |
| | Marsy's Law Information Marsy's Law rights have been provided to the victim N Victim would like to have their information protected N | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

ARREST AFFIDAVIT
4055 41st Ave
Vero Beach, Florida 32960



On June 12, 2025, at approximately 1930 hours, I served Nakayla Williams with an active Indian River County

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00062076

| NARRATIVE | SECTION | distribution in the second | March Co |
|-----------|---------|----------------------------|----------|
| | | | |

| warrant (warrant #120240092B) violation of pr | obation count 1 2nd degree petit theft with a zero bond. |
|---|--|
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief | Sworn and Subscribed before me this /2 day of June 202 |
| ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE | NOTARY/ ASA |
| DIS 6.6-5 146295 | My comission expires LEO |
| Ortega, Colby A675 | Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE |

| 62086 B | port Plerce, +L |
|-----------------------|---|
| | ooking # 25 - 1967 Juvenile Arrest Affidavit |
| | Juvenile Arrest Affidavit Juvenile Complaint Affidavit |
| OBTS | |
| | # 3/01/57 087 |
| ce Wea | pons / Seized |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| Fing | erprinted By Cra-Walsh |
| ☐ Criminal | 70-Walsh |
| | |
| r Color | Email Address |
| BLK | 2000 |
| nool Child Attends | |
| | |
| Phone (561)708- | Veteran □ Y □ ✓ |
| Phone | Parent Contacted |
| FILORE | Y D N D N/A D |
| | Citizen Occupation |
| | Y Unemployed |
| | nforcement agencies. |
| Arrested | ☐ Felony ☐ Misdemeanor |
| ☐ At Large ☐ Arrested | ☐ Juvenile ☐ Felony ☐ Misdemeanor |
| ☐ At Large | ☐ Felony ☐ Misdemeanor ☐ Juvenile |
| | |
| Ď F.S. | Statute/Ordinance # |
| | 810.02.3a[2766] |
| Ord. | Court Case # |
| ☐ Ord. | Court Gaso # |
| | |
| ☐ Ord. | |
| ☐ Misdemea | anor 🔯 Felony |
| ☐ Misdemea | |
| ☐ Misdemea | anor 🔯 Felony |
| ☐ Misdemea | anor 🗵 Felony Statute/Ordinance # |
| ☐ Misdemea | Statute/Ordinance # Court Case # |

| | INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE | | | | | | Case Report # 2025-00062086 Booking # 25 - 1967 | | | | | | | | |
|--|--------------------------------------|--|--|--------------|-----------------|--|---|-------------------|--|--------------------|--|-----------------|---|--|--|
| | | ARRES | ST AFFIDAVIT | - | 1 | □ Arrest Affidavit □ Juvenile Arrest Affidavit | | | | | | | | | |
| ME | | Vero Bea | ☐ Juvenile Civil Citation ☐ Juvenile Complaint Affidavit | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| SATI | Charge Tune check | Vero Beach, Florida 32960 Charge Type, check ☑ Felony ☐ Misdemeanor ☐ Ordinance | | | | Court Case # OBTS # 3 / 0 / 15 7 08 7 | | | | | | | | | |
| ADMINISTRATIVE | as many as apply | ☐ Traffic Felony | ☐ Misdemeano | 4 100 | Ordinance Other | | Victim Domestic Violence Weapons / Seized | | | | | | | | |
| NIM | Location of Arrest | | - Traine misce | | Carer | Locat | tion of Offer | ise | | | | | | | |
| AD | 2610 42ND | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | VERO BEAC Date of Arrest | Time of Arrest | | Offense | Fingerprin | ted | | | | Einc | ernrinted l | By | | | |
| | 06/12/202 | | | /12/2025 | | ification Only AFIS Criminal Communication Only | | | | | | | \circ | | |
| | Name | | | | | | | Alias | | | | 100,00 | | | |
| e | | nan, Jamyiah | | | | | 1= - | | 1 | | 15 | | | | |
| Defendant Adult / Juvenile | Race Black | | 1 | ex Heig | | 51 | Eye Col | or RO | Hair C | | Email | Address | | | |
| July 1 | Scars, Marks, Tatto | 008 | r | ema 5 ' | 2 13 | 01 | Ь | NO . | | ol Child Attends | | | | | |
| ult) | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| t Ad | Local Address (stre | | | =1 0000 | _ | | | | | Phone | 2047 | | Veteran | | |
| dan | | STREET VEF | | FL 3296 | 7 | | | | | (561)708- Phone | 2047 | Parent Cor | ntacted | | |
| efen | T GITTANGTON PROGRESS | o o i aranto itama i | ,, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, | | | | | | , | Hone | | Y D N D | Water Committee of the | | |
| ۵ | Driver's License Nu | | Social Secur | ity Number | DOB | | Place Of B | irth | | | Citizen | Occupation | | | |
| | T4554359684 | | | _ | 09/21/1 | | | LORIDA | | istst t | Y | Unemployed | d | | |
| Spices. | Co Defeedant Name | (Last, First, Middle) | ocial security num | Race | Sex | ual is to | Date of Bir | | snared w | Arrested | □ Fe | | emeanor | | |
| Def | Co-Detendant Name | (cast, First, Middle) | | | 1000 | | 0 010 01 011 | ☐ At La | | | William Committee to the committee of th | | | | |
| Co | Co-Defendant Name | (Last, First, Middle) | | Race | Sex | | Date of Bir | th or Age | | ☐ Arrested | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | ☐ At Large | □ Ju | venile | | | |
| West of the last o | Charge Descrip | otion | | | | | | Counts | | X F.S. | Statute | e/Ordinance # | 1 | | |
| SE | BURGL OCC | UPIED DWELL | ING UNARM | ED | | | | 1 □ Ord. | | | 810.02.3a[2766] | | | | |
| CHARGE | Citation # | | | | | | Bond Amount NO BOND | | | | | Court Case # | | | |
| 0 | IXI PC ☐ Capi | as/Warrant | BW Juv PU | ☐ Citation | n 🗆 Dor | nestic ' | Viol Inj. | Writ Att. | | ☐ Misdeme | neanor 🔀 Felony | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 35 | Charge Descrip | otion | | | | | Counts | | | | F.S. Statute/Ordinance # Ord. | | | | |
| | Citation # | | | | | Bond Amount | | | Court Case # | | | | | | |
| CHAR | | | | | | 10 (100 PH 14 PH 14 PH 10 PH 1 | | | | | 150 150 050 050 050 050 050 050 050 050 | | | | |
| | □ PC □ Capi | as/Warrant | BW Juv PU | ☐ Citation | n 🗆 Dor | nestic | Viol Inj. | ☐ Writ Att. | | ☐ Misdeme | anor | ☐ Felony | | | |
| 2560 | Reasoning | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| JCC NOT OFFERED | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| FEE | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| T 0 | Comments | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| NO. | Comments | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 200 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| e de la composition della comp | Adults Only | □ Held for First Apr | agrange De Net F | and Out Dea | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | radito Offiy | ☐ Hold for First App | real ance Do Not E | ond Out. Rea | ison. | | | | | | | | | | |
| WE | The preceding is tr | ue to the best of my | present knowledg | e or belief. | | | | cribed before me | | | >. | Receiving Depu | ty (Print) | | |
| RAT | Officer's / Complai | nant's Signature | | | | | 710- | day of hor | <u></u> | 2075 | ONLY | Received Date | Time | | |
| IST | (2. E) | A / D | (oZ) | 59 | | Signatu Print of | Type Name | Solar | 200 | | USE | 10/13/75 | 02:30 | | |
| ADMINISTRATIVE | ID. No. / Dist. | | 00 | | | | - | cement Officer in | The same of the sa | mance | J S | Receiving Depu | | | |
| AD | 6259 Name (Printed) | | | | | | ial Duties | newo | - I | Produced | BOOKING | Employee ID # | m | | |
| | Sides, Rac | hel A594 | | | | D P | ersonally Ki | IOWII | | roduced | BO | 68 / | 5 | | |
| | | Viction | m's Name: ART | HUR MCD | OUGALD | | | | | 1000 | | 007 | | | |
| 43 | Marsy's Law In | Mars | v's Law rights ha | ve been prov | ided to the | victim | Υ | Victim w | ould lik | e to have the | ir informa | ation protected | Υ | | |



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00062086

NARRATIVE

On Thursday, at approximately 2000 hours, I responded to residential burglary.

Vero Beach, Florida 32960

in reference to a

Upon arrival, I made contact with the complainant/victim, Arthur McDougald, who provided the following statement. Arthur stated he was asleep in his residence around 1800 hours when "Maya" later identified as Jamyiah Tillman, came into the enclosed porch and stole a tool box from him, leaving the residence on foot. His friend, Robbie James advised him of this when he woke up. Arthur stated, he is not in a relationship with Jamyiah and she has never had permission to enter his residence or porch area without his knowledge. Nor did he give her permission today for her to enter the residence. Arthur wanted to pursue criminal charges if Jamyiah was located. Arthur provided a possible address for Jamyiah.

I made contact with Robbie who stated he was sitting outside in the yard when Jamyiah walked past him into the enclosed porch area. Robbie saw her take the tool box and leave. Robbie said, "hey what are you doing with that". Jamyiah replied, "it's mine" then walking away heading east.

I made contact with, Theresa Irvin, one of Jamyiah's roommates. Theresa stated, Jamyiah came home with a tool box at approximately 1910 hours. Theresa allowed me to go inside as she located the tool box. The tool box was recovered hidden behind a couch. Theresa stated, "it doesn't belong here".

I located Jamyiah, approximately an hour later at her residence, 2610 42nd Street. Jamyiah stated post Miranda that she was given permission over the phone by Arthur to go and get the tool box. Jamyiah provided a witness to this conversation, David (772-268-6545). I spoke to David who said, he was out with Jamyiah but he did not hear any conversation with Arthur about a tool box. David was adamant there was no conversation in regards to this.

Due to the totality of circumstances, to include the statements above, locating the stolen tool box inside Jamyiah's residence hidden behind a couch, there being no witness to Jamyiah's possible agreement with Arthur, and the residence being occupied by Arthur at the time of the incident, I found probable cause pursuant to F.S.S. 810.02.3a for residential burglary of an occupied dwelling.

| 1 | he preced | ing is | true | to t | he | best | of | my | knowle | edge | or | belief | |
|---|-----------|--------|------|------|----|------|----|----|--------|------|----|--------|--|
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | |

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Sides, Rachel A594

R. Sids 6259

Sworn and Subscribed before me this

NOTARY/ ASA JOSOWIN

My comission expires

LEO

Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

12th day of June

| | | | | | | _ | | | | | | 1/61 | UNC | un | TL | |
|--|-----------------------|-----------------------------|----------------|-------------|---------------|------------------|-------------------------|------------------------------|------------|--------------------------------|----------|-------------|--------------|-------------|--------|--|
| ALL VALUE OF THE PARTY OF THE P | INDIAN RIVE | R COUNTY | SHERIFF | S OFFI | CE | Ca | se Repo | ort # 2025- | 00062 | 2116 | Boo | king# | 25-19 | 68 | | |
| | ARR | □ Juvenile Arrest Affidavit | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 4055 41st Ave | | | | | | | Juvenile | Civil Citation | | ☐ Juvenile Complaint Affidavit | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | t Case # | | | O | BTS# | 3101 | 1570 | 39 | | |
| Charge Type, check | ⊠ Felony | ☐ Misder | | | rdinance | | Victim | M Domestic | Violence | | Weapon | s / Seize | ed | , | | |
| as many as apply | ☐ Traffic Felor | y Traffic | Misdemeanor | | ther | 1 | / 0#- | | | | | | | | | |
| Location of Arrest | | | | | | Locat | ion of Offe | nse | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Date of Arrest | Time of Arre | est | Date of Offens | e | Fingerprin | teu | | | | | Fingerpr | inted By | | | | |
| 06/12/202 | 5 22: | 12 | 06/12/2 | 025 | ☐ Iden | tificatio | n Only | □AFIS | | Criminal | S | bu | en | | | |
| Name | nesembles see 1895. | | | | | | | Alias | | 10000 | | | | | | |
| Adult - FLE | MMING, ST | EADVAL | | In the same | har-t-t- | | IF 0 | | lu-i-o | -1 | | F10 | 11 | | | |
| Race | | | Sex | Height | Weight | | Eye Co | | Hair C | | | Email A | ddress | | | |
| Black Scars, Marks, Tatto | 008 | | Male | 6'4 | " 26 | 0 | В | RO | Schoo | Child Att | ends | | - | | - | |
| ocurs, marks, rate | ,03 | | | | | | | | 001100 | , orma r m | 01100 | | | | | |
| Local Address (stre | et. Apt. Number) | | | | | | | | F | hone | | | | Ve | teran | |
| | | | | | | | | | | (772)3 | 53-72 | 56 | | □Y | Ø-N | |
| remanent Address | S OF F arent S TVarin | e or savernie | | | | | | | F | Phone | | | Parent Co | | 1,000 | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | - 12 | | Y D NE | ₽ N/A | | |
| Driver's License Nu | | Social | Security Num | | OB | U009 N. C. 33077 | Place Of E | | | | | | cupation | | | |
| F4557807540 | | social consti | y number for | | 11/08/1 | | | LORIDA ntity and may be : | chared | ith other t | | | other | | | |
| Co Defendant Name | NO WAR IN THE SECOND | | Race | i an arres | Sex | | Date of Bir | | snared w | Arres | | Felon | | demeanor | | |
| Co-Defendant Name | (Last, First, Middle | !) | Race | | Jex | □ At La | | | | | | | | | | |
| Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) Race Sex | | | | | Sex | \neg | Date of Bir | th or Age | _ | Arres | | Felon | | demeanor | 75-50 | |
| | , | <u>(*)</u> | | | | | | KUT GERMAN | | ☐ At La | irge | ☐ Juver | nile | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Charge Descrip | | | | | | | | Counts | 0 | F.S. | | | Ordinance | | | |
| BATTERY TO | UCH OR ST | RIKE | | | | | | 1 | | Ord. | | | .1a1[256 | 0] | | |
| Citation # | | | | | | | | Bond Amoun | t | | C | ourt Ca | ise# | | | |
| ⊠ PC □ Capia | as/Warrant [| ∃BW □. | Juv PU 🔲 (| Citation | □ Don | nestic \ | fiol Ini | O Writ Att. | | DO Misd | emeanor | | ☐ Felony | | | |
| B . 6 B 60p. | 25/ Trainain L | 3011 01 | | Ditation | | iostic (| nor my. | - TYNK AK. | | ZZ WISC | ciricano | | | | | |
| Charge Descrip | otion | | | | | | | Counts | | F.S. | St | tatute/0 | Ordinance | # | | |
| HINDER WITH | COMMUNI | NFO TO L | EO/JUDG | E MIS | D PROC | | | 1 | | Ord. | 9 | 14.22 | .1e[9374] | | | |
| Citation # | | | | | 30-10-22-22-7 | | | Bond Amoun | it | | | ourt Ca | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | 0 | | | | | | | | |
| ☑ PC ☐ Capia | as/Warrant [| ∃BW □. | Juv PU 🔲 (| Citation | □ Don | nestic \ | /iol Inj. | ☐ Writ Att. | | ☐ Misd | emeanor | | ▼ Felony | | | |
| Reasoning | | | | | - | | | | | | - | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 9000 | | | | | | | | | | |
| Comments | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 1 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Adults Only | ☐ Hold for First A | nnearance D | Not Bond Ou | t Resear | Y. | - | _ | | - | | - | | - | | - | |
| | _ riold for First A | ppediance D | JAM BUILD OU | n. INCOSUI | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| The preceding is tr | ue to the best of m | ny present kno | wledge or beli | ef. | s | worn to | and subs | cribed before me | e, the und | dersigned | | > Re | eceiving Dep | uty (Print) | | |
| | | era verse e | | | A | uthority | this 13th | day of JUC | 16 .: | 20.25 | | ONLY | Solon | 000 | | |
| Officer's / Complain | nant's Signature | \ | | | S | ignatur | e Am | mm | | _ | 1 | O H | eceived Date | / Time | ~ | |
| 1)15 (. | 14 |) A(6) | 295 | | Р | rin or | ype Nam | 5010 | apa | | -200-23 | S | 13/25 | 04,3 | 0 | |
| ID. No. / Dist. | // | | | | 100 | | | cement Officer in | Perform | nance | | 9N R | eceiving Der | uty (Signa | ature) | |
| 6295 Name (Printed) | 6 | | | | 0 | | al Duties rsonally K | nown | C ID 6 | Produced | | BOOKING USE | ANTO | m | 1)2 | |
| Ortega, Col | by A675 | | | | | Mare. | a Sorially K | IOWII | | roduced | | BO | hployee ID # | | | |
| | Vic | tim's Name | AVRIL FLE | MMINO | 3 | | | | | | _ | N 200 | 50 |) | | |
| Marsy's Law In | tormation | | nts have been | | | ictim | Υ | Victim | ould like | e to have | their in | formatic | n protecte | Y | | |



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00062116

NARRATIVE

| my arrival, contact was made with Avril Flemming, who | a control to the cont |
|--|--|
| granddaughter, Adrianna Lester, had come to summer. | Steadval Flemming. Avril and Steadval's o spend the night since she was out of school for |
| Avril explained over the past five (5) days, Steadval has be and she does not know why. Avril said that six (6) months Steadval through the courthouse and it had been granted. past few days she had been told he had a firearm and he h June 11, 2025, Avril found Steadval with a firearm that he it away and hid the firearm. Avril said she did not contact | s ago, she filed for a risk protection order on behalf of Steadval's firearms were removed, but Avril said over the ad been telling people he would use it against her. On e got from someone else, but other family members took |
| Avril continued speaking and informed me on this date, S day and Avril did not know why. Just prior to this incident Steadval became angry with her and told her to turn off w started getting dressed. Avril was worried about Steadval did not want him to come back. Steadval was angered by Adrianna was in and she tried to close the door and lock i room. Avril tried but Steadval wrapped his arrhands before she was able to complete the call. It is to be breathe and her airway was not constricted when this hap kept it on his person. While everything was going on, Adriable to get away from Steadval and ran outside to keep the | t, Avril was playing something on her phone and hat she was playing. Steadval then took a shower and s mental health, so she told him if he left the home, she this and ran towards Avril. Avril went into the room to protect them, but Steadval was able to get in the m around her neck briefly and ripped the phone out of her noted, Avril confirmed she did not lose the ability to bened. Steadval did not give Avril her phone back and Eventually, Avril and Adrianna were |
| Avril informed me Steadval has not been formally diagnomental illness. Avril confirmed she did not want medical any marks or bruises on her person. | |
| While I was speaking to Avril, D/S A. Consalo was on sc spoke to Adrianna who confirmed she observed Steadval Avril's phone when she tried which is why A | wrap his arm around Avril's neck briefly and took |
| While on scene, I tried speaking to Steadval at first, but h to Avril, D/S A. Consalo was able to speak to Steadval at Avril's phone because she took his phone. | |
| Based on the information above, I found probable cause S | teadval was in violation of F.S.S 784.03-1A1; simple |
| The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief | Sworn and Subscribed before me this 13th day of June |
| DIS C. Only 786295 | NOTARY/ ASA DOWN |
| Ortega, Colby A675 | My comission expires LEO Agency NDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE |
| | - normalization of the control |



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

ARREST AFFIDAVIT
4055 41st Ave
Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00062116

NARRATIVE (Continuation)

battery touch or strike (domestic violence related) and F.S.S 914.22.1E; hindering someone from being able

| communicate with law enforcement. Steadval was arrested While walking to my patrol car, Steadval stopped, took off shoe, which it was. I was able to retrieve the cellphone and Indian River County Jail without incident. | f one of his shoes and said Avril's phone was inside the |
|--|--|
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief | Sworn and Subscribed before me this |
| Ortega, Colby A675 | NOTARY/ ASA My comission expires Agency NOTARY SHERIFF'S OFFICE |